Rule 2 116

Form 2 33B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of court order =
ending administration

Name of Company

OM Recovenes Limited

(formerly Olan Mills Linmuted)

Company number

3892701

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 10067 of 2006

{full name of court]
We, Richard James Philpott Myles Antony Halley
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

2 Comwall Street
Birmingham B3 2DL
United Kingdom

2 Cornwall Sireet
Birmingham B3 2DL
United Kingdom

having been appomnted adrmmmistrators of OM Recoveries Limuted (formerly Olan Mhils Linated) 2 Cornwall
Street, Birmingham, B3 2DL on 14 December 2006 by the company’s directors hereby give notice that the
court has ordered that the adrmmstration shall end on 4 June 2007 and a copy of the court order 1s attached

We attach to this notice a cepy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

rators

15 June 2007

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact informaton in
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compames

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

KPMG LLP
2 Cornwall Street
Birmungham B3 2DL
United Kingdom
Tel 0121 609 5880

DX Number DX 709850 Bimungham 26 DX Exchange

Al
20/06/2007 37
COMPANIES HOUSE

AU

>
<<
]
L]
w
=
=]
w
-

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at -

Compames House, Crown Way Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Petition No. 03147 of 2007

CHANCERY DIViISiON

COMPANIES COURT

18 May 2007 :

Mr Justice Pumfrey o

IN THE MATTER OF OM RECOVERIES LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

UPON the Petition of OM Recoveries Limited {“the Company”). acting by its joint
admunistrators (“the Joint Administrators™), Mr Richard Philpott and Mi Myles Halley of
KPMG LLP, § Salishury Squaie, London, EC4Y 8BB, which Petition was presented to
this Court on 2 May 2007

AND UPON hearning Counsel for the Pettioner

AND UPON READING the witness statement of Richard Philpott

AND the Court being satisfied on the evidence that EC Regulation does apply and that

these are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

] The fact of this Petition and the rehef sought thereby shall be advertised on the

ww w nlanmmllsinadoimstration co uk website { “the Advertisement™)




I

10 days from the day upon which the Advertisement appears, the Company shall be
wound up by this Court under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Act™). unless objection to such winding up 1s 1cccived, m which event the Joint

Administrators shall apply to the Regisirar for further directions

These proceedings are mawn proceedings as defined in Arucle 3 of the EC

Regulation,

Pursuant to paragraph 79(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the administiation of the
Company shall cease to have effect from the date upon which the Company 1s

wound up.

The Joint Admunustrators be released as adminstrators of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act 28 days from the date on which they file
notuce with the Registrar of Comparucs of this order under paragraph 86 of

Schedule Bl of the Act

The Joint Adminustrators be appointed joint hquidators of the Company puisuant io

section 140 of the Act on the date upon which the Company 1s wound up

The costs of and mcidental to this Petitton shall be paid as an expense of the

adminstration of the Company




Petition No, 03147 of 20067
IN THE HIGH COURT OF
JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

COMPANIES COURT

18 May 2007

Mr Justice Pumfrey

IN THE MATTER OF OM
RECOVERIES LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 19806

ORDER

CMS Cameron Mckenna LLP
Mitre House
160 Aldeisgate Street
Londen ECIA 4DD

Tel: 020 7367 3000
Fax: 020 7367 2000

Ref: LEY/RAL/0X3683 03699

Solicitors for the Penitioner




OM Recovertes Lunted (formerly Olan Mills Limited)
(in Admumistration) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
{(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
135 June 2007

OM Recoveries Limited (formerly Olan Mills Limited)
(in Administration) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

15 June 2007

KPMG LLP

OMLO6C-R1506-CredFinalRep-FJC




OM Recoveries Limited (formerly Olan Muls Limited)
(in Admunistration) (“the Company*}

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

Disclaimer

This Report has been prepared by Richard James Philpott and Myles Antony Halley, the
Joint Admimistrators of OM Recoveries Limited, solely to comply with their statutory
duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
admunistration, and for no other purpose It 1s not smitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any imvestment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in OM Recoveries Limited or Olan Milis Holdings Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included m this Report are 1llustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual cutcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability in respect of this Report to any such person

Richard James Philpott 1s authorised to act as an msolvency practitioner by Insolvency
Practitioners Association Myles Antony Halley 1s authonsed to act as an msolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for OM Recoveries Limited and contract without
personal liability The appointments of the Jomt Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any hability to any person i respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administration




Glossary

Admnistrators

Admumustration Order

The Company

HSBC

OM Recoveries Limuted (formerly Olan Muls Limited)
(tn Adminustration) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

Myles Antony Halley
Richard James Philpott

The Adminmistration Order granted by the High Court
m respect of the Companies dated 14 December

2006 Court admumstration order number 1s
10067/2006

OM Recoveries Ltd (Company Registration
3892701)

HSBC Bank Plc

The references 1n this report to sections, paragraphs
or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency
{Amendment) Rules 2003 respectively




OM Recoveries Limited (formerly Olan Mills Lunited)
(tn Admumistranon) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuan!
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

1.1 Introduction

Creditors have previously been informed that, following the request of the Company,
acting by 1ts directors, Myles Antony Halley and Richard James Philpott of KPMG LLP
were appointed Joint Administrators of OM Recoveries Limited and Olan Mills Holdings
Limited on 14 December 2006 by the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division following
an apphication by the directors The respective Court case numbers are 10067 of 2006 and
10069 of 2006

In accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 we set out
below a final report on the progress of the second six months of the Administration We
also enclose Forms 2 24B providing formal notice to that effect

The Company had nsufficient assets to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors and as a result it a meeting of creditors was not convened mn accordance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

It 1s our intention that the Company will be moved into compulsory hquidation with
immediate effect

Abstract receipts and payment accounis for the final penod of the Admnistrations are
attached at Appendix 1 Other information required by Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003 1s attached at Appendix 2 Schedules of the Jomnt
Administrators’ time costs and disbursements are attached at Appendix 3 Appendix 4
contamns a Guide to Creditors Fees

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

1 2 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Company had mnsufficient assets to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors and as a result a meeting of creditors was not convened in accordance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Admumstrators did not receive any requests for an imtial creditors’ meeting and
continue to do all such things as necessary to result in the finalisation of administration
matters




OM Recoverites Limuted (formerly Olan Mills Limuted)}
(in Adnumistration} (“the Company”}

Final Progress Report 1o Crediiors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLFP

1.3 Progress of the Administration

Since the date of our last report to creditors the following matters are of relevance

The Admunistrators receipts and payments attached as Appendix 2 shows total realisations
of £340,566 There will be no distribution to any class of creditor 1n this case, with all
realisations expended 1n the costs of the admnistration

Messrs Actons, a firm of Nottingham solicitors, have been appointed to act as Trustees of
the customer club-plan trust fund of £350,000

I understand that the purchasers of the business have now opened 23 new stores (including
11 Mothercare concessions) since the sale of the assets of the Company on 11 January
2007 I understand that the purchasers are attempting to meet obligations previously held
by the Company where possible

Following the outcome of the recent ‘Tnident’ decision regarding Administrators’ duties to
pay rates as an expense of the admimistration we are currently accruing rates as an
adminsstration expense pending further clarnification on the status of unoccupied rates
habiliies This has impacted on the level of rates rebates we have been able to realise,
which currently stands at c£52k We do not anticipate that we will be able to generate any
further rates rebate realisations

1.4 Future strategy

In accordance with our proposals we have now filed for the compulsory liquidation of the
Company on the basis that there are msufficient funds to enable a distmbution to
preferential or unsecured creditors of the Company

The Adrmunistrators will also be able to disclaim leases where surrenders have not
previously been accepted and mitigate the associated potential rates hhablity following the
“Tndent” decision

1.5 Creditors’ Committee

As there are insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to creditors of the Company, it was
not necessary to convene a meeting of the Company’s creditors and therefore no
Commuttee was formed




OM Recovertes Limuted (formerly Olan Mills Lunited)
(in Adnunistration) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 I 10 of the Insolvency
{Amendmens) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

1.6 Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Based on the realisation of the Company’s assets there will be msufficient funds available
to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors of the Company

I confirm that no distribution has been made to preferential creditors of the Company

1 7 Joint Administrators Time Costs and Disbursements

A full analysis of the Administrators’ time costs to 4 June 2007 1s attached at Appendix 3
A creditor’s guide to fees1s enclosed at Appendix 4

Our firm’s time costs to date, at 4 June 2007, are £414,236 plus disbursements Against this
we have drawn fees of £80,000 as already authonised by the Company’s secured creditors,

This increase 1n total costs has been necessanly incurred in continuing to deal with

» the voluminous level of creditor calls and the delivery of further returned
customer portraits,

e responding to and dealing with ¢1100 previous employee redundancies and
quenes, mcluding the processing of P35’s,

+ finahsing the respective customer trust funds,
e and dealing with statutory and other reporting duties

An analysis of this time 15 enclosed as Appendix 3 together with a copy of SIP 9 gwide to
admunistrators’ fees at Appendix 4

1 8 Discharge from liability

I attach a copy of Form 2 33B with this report confirming the notice of court order ending
administration




OM Recoveries Limited (formerly Olan Muls Limited)
(in Admunstration) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Credifors pursuant
te Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment} Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to call Felix Connolly on 0121 609 5885

hilpott
Joint Admuustrator

The joint adrmmstrators contract as agents of the company without personal habihty

Richard James Philpott 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association Myles

Antony Halley 15 authorised to act as an insolvency pracutioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales




OM Recoveries Lunited (formerly Olan Mulls Limited)
(in Administration) (“the Company”’)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
{Amendmeni} Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Otan Mills Limited

Date of Incorporation 13/12/1999

Company Registration No 3892701

Previous Registered Office PO Box 6000
Darlyy Close
Wellingborough
Northants
NNS8 3JU

Present Registered Office KPMGLLP
2 Cornwall Street
Birmingham
B3 2DL

Trading Address Darby Close
Wellingborough
Northants
NN8 3JU

Authonised Share Capital 6,000,000 Ordinary £1 Shares

Called up Share Capital 1,500,000 Ordinary £1 Shares

Shareholders Olan Mills Holdings Ltd

Directors during the last 12 months

Sharon Barr (appt 22/11/04)

Paul Neck (appt 7/11/05)

Paddy Prowse (appt 7/11/05)

Paul Rivers {(appt 3/8/06)

Manny Matharu {appt 4/11/05 res 3/8/06)

Company Secretary

Paul Rivers

Employees c1100
Directors Shareholdings n/a
Previous Names n/a




Appendix 2

Recelpts and Payments

OM Recoveries Limuted (formerly Olan Mils Limited)
(in Admunstratton) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP




* Delete as

appropriate

* Delete as
appropriate

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 14/12/2006 to 04/06/2007

Appendix to Form 2,24

OM Recoveries Limited (formerly Olan Mills Limuted) Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Any) 000

Sales - Customer receipts 448 27
Sundry expenses/Petty cash 810 69
Bank nterest, gross 824
Rent Received 3000
Plant & machinery 5,999 00
Furmture & equipment 50,000 00
Book debts 101,154 16
Goodwill 100
Cash at bank 12,564 36
Bank interest, gross 2,156 72
Software Licence 2,187 75
Sundry income 9,470 47
Rates Refund 52,405 15
Third Party Trading Cont Monues 50,000 00
Cash in Transit 43,492 05
Floating ch VAT payable 9,837 86
Cammed forward to 340,565 72
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) 000
Opening work 1n progress 2,626 34
Direct labour 65,602 21
Direct expenses 94 00
Heat & hight 837336
Telephone/Telex/Fax 1,289 00
Professional fees 12,380 39
Hire of equipment 220 86
Bank charges 2529
Admunistrators' fees 80,000 00
Agents'/Valuers' fees 22,238 97
Legal fees (2} 23,211 07
Telephone/Telex/Fax 1,920 75
Storage costs 200 00
Statutory advertising 3,617 46
Insurance of assets 9,711 29
Wages & salaries 79 83
PAYE & NIC 23,617 55
Bank charges 125 98
VAT Refund (Incorrect Treatment) 4,837 86
Floating ch VAT rec’able 27,313 69
Carned forward to 287,485 90

* conttnuation sheet / next abstract

Note - The recerpts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheel and the totals carned forward from one abstract 1o another
without any intermediate balance so that the gross totals shall represent the total amounts received and paid by the adrmimistrator since he was appomted




OM Recoveries Luntted (formerly Olan Mills Lumited)
(tn Administration) (“the Company”)

Final Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insoivency
fAmendment} Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

Appendix 3

SIP 9 Summary of administrators’ time costs




(M Recoveries Limited - in adminstration

Consolidated tlme spent by grade

Charge out rates
Atuvity code

$10  Pre appomntment checks
511 Appowmtment decuments
S13  Bonding & bordereau
§14  Swaregy Documents
516  Reports o debenture holder
5§17  Health & safety
Asset realisation
§21  Leasehold property
522 Plantand Machinery
523 Fixtures and Fitings
824  Vehicles
525 Stock & WIP
526 Debtors
527  Cash and Investments
§29  Sale of Business
TradIng
8§35  Projections and strategy
337 Purchases and costs
Employees
540 Employee correspondence
S41  DTI Redundancy Payment Services
§43  Pension Funds
Directors
§45  Questiwennaires and checklists
546  Directors forms submission
Creditors and claims
$50 Nouficauon to creditors
§5%1  Credner correspondence
$52  Reperts to creditors
Cashiering
8§65  General cashienng
Tax
§70  Imual VAT and Corporanon Tax review
§71  Post appointment VAT
Total hours
Total costs
Expenses
Sundry bordercan
Car mileage
Hotel
Lunch
Meals (breakfast/dinner)
Parking and tolls
Rail travel
Taxis
Telecommunications
Other

Statutery & comphance

Partner Senior  Manager Senior Adminfstrater  Support Total Total Average
Manager Administrator Hours Cost Rare
440 153 275 193 140 90
15 a0 55 1,219 222
20 10 is 205 215 495 6,729 136
05 04 4 00 50 9% 1307 132
140 465 350 955 29410 308
175 93 619 1813 1070 25615 239
40 296 66 402 8 455 210
395 558 14 1304 534 275 076 11,516 232
6 50 1070 3zo 69 60 158 4 40 030 253
100 30 490 1025 256
550 177 232 5872 253
210 230 4 485 195
210 46s 675 16 485 244
60 1 20 191 5,084 266
0o 03 103 1,977 192
50 100 01 07 158 5 80% 368
240 310 1070 1433 30 70 3213 £0,767 151
90 110 435 63 50 163280 257
20 36 20 370 12926 149
110 440 00 455 00 00 100 8 29,254 291
40 33 676 554 29440 130 4373 74,601 171
150 70 220 4125 188
45 435 1238 275
44 33 871 624 1940 130 463 8 79,963 112
i5 15 660 440
240 280 30 70 400 9 890 247
35 180 00 30 70 60 4185 10550 3 154
140 200 340 2,797 82
70 33 167 8 774 159 7 4792 83 904 175
200 667 16 983 13 007 132
40 910 i3 2345 1090 159 7 6115 99,707 163
40 580 670 23 710 14,007 197
76 7 60 2,685 353
135 67 2020 4,769 236
00 21 00 00 67 00 278 7,453 68
1000 1742 1984 6771 4858 209 5 1945 00
44,0000 96,8545 54,5600 132,034 5 67,9325 18,8550 414,236 50
414,236 50
806 97
2759 50
555 03
289 37
178 08
152 20
1,044 00
519 52
2248 82
8,603 54

422,840 4
—t O A

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including the cashiers and secretanal staff have charged time directly 1o the assignment and are mcluded i the analysis of time spent. The cost of
stafl who are employed 1n central 2dmanistration funchon

Time costs and outkays up to 4 June 2007




OM Recoverres Limited (formerly Olan Mdls Lunited)
(in Admirustration) (“the Company”)

Frnal Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

Appendix 4

A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees - England and
Wales

il

21

22

31

41

42

Introduction

When a company goes into Admumistration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors,
who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in
particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appomnted to act as administrater  The nsolvency
legislation recogmises this interest by providing mechamisms for creditors to determne the basis of the
adrmunustrator’s fees  This gmde 15 intended to help creditors be aware of their rights to approve and momitor fees
and explamns the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of Admimstration

Admimstranon 15 a procedure which places a company under the control of an msolvency practiioner and the
protection of the court  The admumstrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

= rescuing the company as a going concem, or

= achieving a betier result for the company’s creditors as 2 whole than would be likely 1f the company
were wound up (without first bemg in Admimstration), or

= reahsing property in order to make a disinbution te ane or more secured or preferential credtors

Admnistraiton may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or hiquidation
The creditors’ commutiee

The credtors have the nght to appoint a commuttee with 2 minimurn of three and a maximum of five members One
of the functions of the commutiee 15 to determune the basis of the admimstrator’s remuneration  The cormumiitee 15
established at the meetng of creditors which the administrator 15 required to hold within ten weeks of the
Admumstration order to consider lis proposals  The admumistrator must call the first meeting of the commmuttee
within three months of 1ts establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the commuttee, or when a member of the comrmuttee asks for one, or when the admumstrator decides he needs o hold
one The commuitee has power to summon the admnistrator to attend before it and provide such information as 1t
may require

Fixing the admun:strator’s fees

The basis for fixing the adrmmistrator’s remuneration 1s set out 1n rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
states that it shall be fixed either
s asa percentage of the value of the property which the admunistrator has 1o deal with, or

= by reference 10 the ime properly given by the adrnunistrator and his st2ff 1n attending to matters ansing
m the Admimistration

It 15 for the creditors’ cornmuttee (if there 1s one) 1o determune on which of these bases the remuneration ts to be
fixed, and 1f11 15 to be fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be apphed Rule 2 106 says that in amving at
1ts decision the commutice shail have regard to the following matters

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,




43

51

52

61

71

81

OM Recoveries Linited (formerly Olan Muls Lunited)
(tn Adnunistration) (“the Company”)

Fmal Progress Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP

s any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admumistrator,

s the effecuveness with which the admumstrator appears to be camying out, or 1o have camed out, his
duties,

= the value and nature of the assets which the admimistrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ commttee, or the comrmuttee does not make the requisite determunation, the adrmimstrator’s
remuneration may be fixed by a resclution of 2 meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the
commuttee would If the remuneration 1s not fixed 1n any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application
by the admimistrator

What information should be provided by the admimstrator?

When seeking agreement to hus fees the admunistrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
commututtee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee 15 reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case  The adnunistrator should always make available an up to date receipts and payments
account Where the fee s to be charged on a time basts the admintstrator shoutd be prepared to disclose the amount
of ttme spent on the case and the charge-out value of the nme spent, together with such additionat informaton as
may reasanably be required having regard (o the size and complexity of the case Where the fee 1s charged on a
percentage basis the admnistrator should prowide details of any work which has been, or 15 mtended to be,
contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by a adrunistrator or his staff

The payment of expenses and disbursements 1s not subject to approval by the comumuttee or the creditors  However,
where a admumstrator makes, or proposes o make, a separate charge by way of expenses and disbursemenis to
recover the cost of facilities provided by s own firm, he should disclose those charges to the commuttee or the
creditors when seeking approval of his fees, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the
basis on which they are amived at

What tf a creditor 1s dissatisfied”

I a creditor believes that the admenustrator’s remmuneration s 10o high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the
credriors (including humself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced If the court does not distuss
the apphication (which @ may 1f 1t considers that wnsufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the
admimstrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing  Unless the
court orders atherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the Adrmnstration

What if the adnunistrator s dissatisfied”

If the admumstrator constders that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ comrmttee s nsufficient he may request
that 1t be increased by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the commuttee or
the creditors 1s msufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he
must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the creditors’ commttee and the commuttee may nominate one
or more of 1ts members o appear or be represented on the application  If there 15 no commuttee, the admumistrator's
notice of hus application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nomimate one or more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pard as an
expense of the Admimstration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themseives how the remumeration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ commutiee or
a meeting of creditors  If the adrinistrator 15 a solicitor and employs his own firm to act 1n the msolvency, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the comnuttee, the creditors or the court

Whilst every care has been taken 1 1ts preparation, this staterment 1s mntended for general guidance only




